TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
I I
BELL S!'.S'IEM PRACTICES
Station Installation
ani Maintenance
.....
TELEPHOllE SETS
565 'IYPE.

3. INSTALLATION
3,01 The 565 key type telephone amplifier sets are installed
in the same Dl!.nner as other 500 type key telephone
sets using stan:iard connecting blocks, Refer to Section
C32,561 for installation information,
3,02 The installer should explain to the principal user of
the auplifier, how to turn the volume up ani down by
the use of the knurled knob (counterclockwise for lower an:i
clockwise for higher volume). It should be explained to the
subscriber, that the best results .are usually obtained with
the lowest voluue setting which permits satisf'actory hear­
ing,
C32.904
_Page 1
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
r
Pagir 2
3.03 On some calls, particularly on short loops, the set
ma;y hovl or the incoming speech Jta,}'" be distorted if
the volume is set too high. '!he howling should stop when
the volume is levered.
3.04 A separately l!l)unted bell is required for inst.alla­
tions of this type.
~TENANCE
4.01 For general maintenance requirements and procedures
co!IIIIDn to all 500 key type teleRhone sets refer to
Section C32.561. '!he components peculiar only to the 500
key type amplifier sets are covered in this practice. 'lhelB
are the amplifier, varistor and potentiometer for receiver
amplification. For transmitter amplification a 266A in­
ductor and a terminal strip are added to these components.
4.02 Following is an explanation of the amplifier circuit,
as shovn in Fig.l, page 5 of this practice.
4.03 For receiver amplification the input to the amplifier
is connected in place of the receiver (Netvork Termi­
nals "R" and 11GN") and tlle receiver is connected across the
output of the amplifier (Netvork Terminal "R", Amplifier
Terminal "W"). The operating current for the amplifier is
obtained from the central office battery by connecting the
amplifier ( "L" and "V" terminals) across the transmitter
(Netvork Terminals "W' and "B"). Proper polarity of the
central office batt.ery is maintained across the amplifier
by the 419A varistor which is connected between the network
terminals ( "C" and 11F11 for dial sets and 11C1i and "RR" for
manual sets) and the line contacts of the svitch. '!he
volu100 is controlled by turning the knurled knob of the
potentiometer.
4.04 For transmitter att,plification the input to the ampli-
fier is connected in place of the transmitter (Network
Terminals 11R11 and "B11) and the transmitter is connected
across the output of the amplifier (Netvork Terminal "R",
Amplifier Terminal "W", 266A Inductor, and Number 4 punch­
ing of the H.B. Jones.Terminal Strip). All other parts of
the transmitter amplifier circuit is the same as the re­
ceiver amplifier circuit.
I I I I
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
I I I I
4,05 In order to test the telephone (receiver amplifica-
tion) under rorroal conditions without the amplifier